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comment. We will make all submissions
from organizations or businesses, and
from individuals identifying themselves
as representatives or officials of
organizations or businesses, available
for public disclosure in their entirety.

All booklets, studies, comments,
letters, memoranda, and other
documents made or kept by
Reclamation for the purpose of
developing the proposed rate for Project
Use Power will be made available for
inspection and copying at the Great
Plains Regional Office, located at 316
North 26th Street, Billings, Montana
59107–6900.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Jim
L. Wedeward (406) 247–7705, Internet:
jwedeward@gp.usbr.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Power
rates for the P–SMBP are established
pursuant to the Reclamation Act of 1902
(43 U.S.C. 371 et seq.), as amended and
supplemented by subsequent
enactments, particularly section 9(c) of
the Reclamation Project Act of 1939 (43
U.S.C. 485h (c)) and the Flood Control
Act of 1944 (58 Stat. 887).

Beginning April 1, 2001, Reclamation
proposes to:

(a) Increase the energy charge from 2.5
mills/kWh to 10.76 mills/kWh

(b) the monthly demand charge will
remain at zero.

The Project Use Power rate will be
reviewed each time Western Area Power
Administration (Western) adjusts the
P–SMBP Firm power rate. Western will
conduct the necessary studies and use
the methodology identified in this rate
proposal to determine a new rate.

The existing rate schedule MRB–P10
placed into effect on November 1, 1986,
will be replaced by rate schedule MRB–
P11.

In compliance with the National
Environmental Policy Act of 1969
(NEPA), 42 U.S.C. 4321 et seq.; Council
on Environmental Quality Regulations
(40 CFR Parts 1500–1508); and
Reclamation’s Regulations (10 CFR Part
1021), Reclamation has determined that
this action is categorically excluded
from the preparation of an
Environmental Assessment or
Environmental Impact Statement.

Dated: December 12, 2000.

Gerald W. Kelso,
Assistant Regional Director, Great Plains
Region, Bureau of Reclamation.
[FR Doc. 00–32107 Filed 12–15–00; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4310–MN–P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Immigration and Naturalization Service

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Comment Request

ACTION: Request OMB emergency
approval; Generic clearance for
customer service surveys.

The Department of Justice,
Immigration and Naturalization Service
(INS) has submitted an emergency
information collection request (ICR)
utilizing emergency review procedures,
to the Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) for review and clearance in
accordance with section
1320.13(a)(1)(ii) and (a)(2)(iii) of the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. The
INS has determined that it cannot
reasonably comply with the normal
clearance procedures under this part
because normal clearance procedures
are reasonably likely to prevent or
disrupt the collection of information.
Therefor, OMB approval has been
requested by January 31, 2000. If
granted, the emergency approval is only
valid for 180 days. ALL comments and/
or questions pertaining to this pending
request for emergency approval MUST
be delivered to OMB, Office of
Information and Regulatory Affairs,
Attention: Ms. Lauren Wittenberg,
Department of Justice Desk Officer, 725
17th Street, NW., Suite 10235,
Washington, DC 20503; 202–395–4718.
Comments regarding the emergency
submission of this information
collection may also be submitted via
facsimile to Ms. Wittenberg at 202–395–
6974.

During the first 60 days of this same
period, a regular review of this
information collection is also being
undertaken. During the regular review
period, the INS requests written
comments and suggestions from the
public and affected agencies concerning
this information collection. Comments
are encouraged and will be accepted
until February 16, 2001. During 60-day
regular review, ALL comments and
suggestions, or questions regarding
additional information, to include
obtaining a copy of the information
collection instrument with instructions,
should be directed to Mr. Richard A.
Sloan, 202–514–3291, Director, Policy
Directives and Instructions Branch,
Immigration and Naturalization Service,
U.S. Department of Justice, Room 4034,
425 I Street, NW., Washington, DC
20536. Written comments and
suggestions from the public and affected
agencies concerning the proposed

collection of information should address
one or more of the following four points:

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the
agencies estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

(4) Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of this information
collection:

(1) Type of Information Collection:
Extension of currently approved
collection.

(2) Title of the Form/Collection:
Generic Clearance for Customer Service
Surveys.

(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Justice sponsoring the
collection: No Agency Form Number.
File No. OMB–9. Office of Policy and
Planning, Immigration and
Naturalization Service.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Primary: Individuals and
Households. This information is
collected using customer service
surveys to assess needs, identify
problems, and plan for programmatic
improvements in the delivery of
immigration services.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: 150,000 responses at 30
minutes (.5 hours) per response.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: 75,000 annual burden hours.

If additional information is required
contact: Mr. Robert B. Briggs, Clearance
Officer, United States Department of
Justice, Information Management and
Security Staff, Justice Management
Division, 1331 Pennsylvania Avenue,
NW., Suite 1220, Washington, DC
20530.
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Dated: December 12, 2000.
Richard A. Sloan,
Department Clearance Officer, Department of
Justice, Immigration and Naturalization
Service.
[FR Doc. 00–32054 Filed 12–15–00; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410–10–M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Immigration and Naturalization Service

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Comment Request

ACTION: Request OMB emergency
approval; Petition for nonimmigrant
worker.

The Department of Justice,
Immigration and Naturalization Service
(INS) has submitted an emergency
information collection request (ICR)
utilizing emergency review procedures,
to the Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) for review and clearance in
accordance with section
1320.13(a)(1)(ii) and (a)(2)(iii) of the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. The
INS has determined that it cannot
reasonably comply with the normal
clearance procedures under this part
because normal clearance procedures
are reasonably likely to prevent or
disrupt the collection of information.
Therefor, OMB approval has been
requested by December 26, 2000. If
granted, the emergency approval is only
valid for 180 days. ALL comments and/
or questions pertaining to this pending
request for emergency approval MUST
be directed to OMB, Office of
Information and Regulatory Affairs,
Attention: Ms. Lauren Wittenberg,
Department of Justice Desk Officer,
725—17th Street, NW., Suite 10235,
Washington, DC 20503; 202–395–4718.
Comments regarding the emergency
submission of this information
collection may also be submitted via
facsimile to Ms. Wittenberg at 202–395–
6974.

During the first 60 days of this same
period, a regular review of this
information collection is also being
undertaken. During the regular review
period, the INS requests written
comments and suggestions from the
public and affected agencies concerning
this the information collection.
Comments are encouraged and will be
accepted until February 16, 2001.
During 60-day regular review, ALL
comments and suggestions, or questions
regarding additional information, to
include obtaining a copy of the
information collection instrument with
instructions, should be directed to Mr.
Richard A. Sloan, 202–514–3291,

Director, Policy Directives and
instructions Branch, Immigration and
Naturalization Service, U.S. Department
of Justice, Room 4034, 425 I Street, NW.,
Washington, DC 20536. Written
comments and suggestions from the
public and affected agencies concerning
the proposed collection of information
should address one or more of the
following four points:

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the
agencies estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

(4) Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of this information
collection:

(1) Type of Information Collection:
Extension of currently approved
collection.

(2) Title of the Form/Collection:
Petition for Nonimmigrant Worker.

(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Justice sponsoring the
collection: Form I–129. Adjudications
Division, Immigration and
Naturalization Service.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Primary: Business or other for-
profit. This form is used to petition for
temporary workers and for the
admission of treaty traders and
investors. It is also used in the process
of an extension of stay or a for a change
of nonimmigrant status.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: 368,948 responses at 1 hour
and 55 minutes (1.916) per response.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: 706,904 annual burden
hours.

If additional information is required
contact: Mr. Robert B. Briggs, Clearance
Officer, United States Department of
Justice, Information Management and
Security Staff, Justice Management

Division, 1331 Pennsylvania Avenue,
NW., Suite 1220, Washington, DC
20530.

Dated: December 12, 2000.
Richard A. Sloan,
Department Clearance Officer, Department of
Justice, Immigration and Naturalization
Service.
[FR Doc. 00–32055 Filed 12–15–00; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410–10–M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training
Administration

Notice Inviting Proposals for Selected
Demonstration Projects for Youth
Offenders

AGENCIES: Employment and Training
Administration, Department of Labor.

This notice contains all of the
necessary information and forms needed
to apply for grant funding.
SUMMARY: This notice contains all of the
necessary information and forms to
apply for grant funding. The U.S.
Department of Labor, Employment and
Training Administration is authorized
to award grants to provide services
aimed at youth who are or have been
under criminal justice supervision or
involved in gangs. Therefore, youth
employment and developmental
activities funded under this grant will
be used for a structured set of activities
focused primarily on placing youth
offenders, gang members, and at-risk
youth ages 14–24 employment into long
term (part-time for ages 14–15) at wage
levels that will (1) prevent future
dependency and/or (2) break the cycle
of crime and juvenile delinquency that
contributes to recidivism and non-
productive activities. The Department of
Labor (DOL) has worked with the Office
of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency
Prevention (OJJDP) in the U.S.
Department of Justice (DOJ) in deciding
to use these funds for three categories of
projects to serve youth offenders. These
categories are: I.— Model Community
Projects; II.—Education and Training for
Youth Offenders Initiative; and III.—
Community-Wide Capacity Building
Projects.

For Categories I and III, Workforce
Investment Boards (WIBs), political
subdivisions of the State, and private
entities are eligible to receive grant
funds under this announcement.
Eligible private entities include
community development corporations,
community action agencies,
community-based and faith-based
organizations, disability community
organizations, public and private
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